


July 5, 2016

The Commissioners’ meeting was called to order in their meeting room at 9:00 a.m.  Steve Kiss was excused.

(1)
Auditor Marianne Nichols was present and offered the invocation. M. Manus led the pledge of allegiance.

(2)
The Board discussed a letter of support for the Pend Oreille Valley Railroad to receive grant funding. Motion was made by K. Skoog to approve the letter to be sent to the Freight Rail Assistance Program Review Committee concerning a grant for POVA. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.

(3)
The Board discussed the Forest Plan Revision.

(4)
Human Resources Manager Maria Swinger-Inskeep was present to discuss staffing. Also present were County Engineer Don Ramsey, Senior Design & Construction Engineer George Luft, M. Nichols and Financial Manager Jill Shacklett. The group discussed revising On-Call Status language. 

(5)
M. Swinger-Inskeep requested an executive session pursuant to RCW 42.30.110 (1) (g) regarding the performance of a public employee for 10 minutes from 11:25-11:35. Also present were D. Ramsey and G. Luft. M. Manus requested an additional 5 minutes to 11:40.

(6)
County Extension Director/4-H Youth Development Agent Mike Jensen was present for an update. Update items included Food $ense reduction in funding, planning for the 2016 Fair, new policies to the 4-H program, volunteer requirements, a webinar regarding 4-H Youth Camp Preparedness for Wildland Fire, the Master Gardener Program and landscaping at the Garden building.

(7)
The Board recessed for lunch at 12:30.

(8)
Consent Agenda – Motion was made by K. Skoog to approve the Consent Agenda. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried. The Consent Agenda includes this week’s Agenda, the minutes of the Board’s June 20, 2016 meeting and the following items:

Investment Earnings (through June 24, 2016):	$10,673.29

Payroll Change Notice:
Counseling Services –
Pamela Kellogg, Step 2, $4,021.25/mo., Effective 8/01/2016
Carrie McKinley, Step 3, $3,626.78/mo., Effective 8/01/2016
Carla Shirley, Step 2, $3,149.99/mo., Effective 8/01/2016
Prosecutor’s Office –
Sierra Austin, Resignation, Effective 7/15/2016
Public Works –
Brian Egland, Longevity, $170.00/mo., Effective 8/01/2016
Oliver Johnson, Longevity, $75.00/mo., Effective 8/01/2016
Sheriff-Communications –
Breanne Mangis, Step 3, $2,942.24/mo., Effective 7/01/2016
Sheriff-Corrections –
Edward Canavero, Step 2, $4,560.65/mo., Effective 7/01/2016
Morgan Johnson, Step 3, $3,251.74/mo., Effective 7/01/2016
Jeff Nichols, Step 3, $3,251.74/mo., Effective 7/01/2016
Treasurer –
Nicole Dice, Step 2, $2,855.82/mo., Effective 6/17/2016

Approval of On-Call pay for James Batie July 1-4 at $1.75/hr.

Approval for Counseling Services to hire Lori Rohde as a Registered Mental Health Counselor pending successful pre-employment requirements

Approval for Prosecutor to advertise for and hire a Victim/Witness Program Coordinator

Purchase agreement with Chelan County Public Works for one used 1997 Ford cab over paint striper in the amount of $42,000
AGREEMENT NO. 2016-38, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Reimbursement request to the Office of the State Treasurer in the amount of $23,861.37 for the purchase of 3 40-yard Roll-Off Containers

Presenter Agreement between POC Counseling Services and J. Chad Professional Training, LLC.
AGREEMENT NO. 2016-39, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

DSHS Contract 1563-44678 Amendment No. 1
AGREEMENT NO. 2016-40, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Distribution of 2015 PUD Privilege Taxes
RESOLUTION NO. 2016-24, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

Commissary Agreement between the POC Sheriff’s Office and Trinity Services Group
AGREEMENT NO. 2016-41, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

LEPC/HMEP FY 15 Grant Agreement Washington State Military Department and U.S. Department of Transportation
AGREEMENT NO. 2016-42, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

	Interlocal Cooperative Agreement with Douglas County for Rental of Equipment
	AGREEMENT NO. 2016-43, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING

(9)
GIS Manager Josh Shelton and Information Technology Services Director Mark Lemen were present for an update. J. Shelton submitted a quote for a switch to complete the wiring project. Motion was made by K. Skoog to approve the switch purchase in the amount of $7,800 for the Hall of Justice. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.

Motion was made by K. Skoog to approve the Employment Agreement for the Information Technology Services Director with Mark Lemen. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.

	Employment Agreement for Information Technology Services Director
	AGREEMENT NO. 2016-44, COMMISSIONERS’ RECORDING
(10)
Washington State Representative Shelly Short was present via telephone conference call to speak with the Board about grazing allotments.

(11)
Prosecutor Dolly Hunt was present for an update. Items discussed included On-Call language, water banking, the Marijuana Moratorium, Diking District No. 1, public records requests, and Youth Emergency Services.

(12)
Community Development Director Mike Lithgow was present for an update. Items discussed included building permits, trailheads, volunteers needed on the Parks Board and Planning Commission, the Marijuana Moratorium, the Natural Resource Committee, VSP Development, WRIA 55, and the Future Land Use Map.

(13)
The Board reviewed comments for the Forest Plan Revision. Motion was made by K. Skoog to approve remitting the comments on the Forest Plan Revision. Motion was seconded by M. Manus. Motion carried.

(14)
Correspondence Received:
7.1	Spokane County Commissioners-WRIA 55 Proposed Grant Funding
7.2	J. White-Invitation to review and comment on the Second Creek Post Fire Recovery CE Project 
7.3	T. Turner-Jail Standards
7.4	D. Gullett-POC Library District Trustee position
7.5	L. Porter-POC Library District Trustee position
7.6	K. Sarri-2016 PILT payment
7.7	D. Comeau-PERC Public Hearing
7.8	W. Green-State Auditor entrance conference
7.9	PUD Annual Report
7.10	G. Sears-Invitation to review and comment on the Draft EA for the Timber Mountain Vegetation Management Project

(15)
Correspondence Sent:
A. Dillon-Extension Request 
Colville National Forest Plan Revision Team-Comments

(16)
As of this date, the Board approved vouchers for payment as listed and made available by the Auditor’s Office. The following vouchers/warrants/electronic payments are approved for payment:

	  Salary and Claim
Current Expense	$	 398,221.69
Arts, Tourism & Recreation	$      4,223.83
Counseling Services	$    64,997.83
Crime Victims Compensation	$         213.39
Fair	$      1,721.03
Park	$    10,208.01
Road	$	180,675.12
Veteran’s Assistance	$        300.00
Emergency 911 Communications	$   10,935.51
Extension Education	$        133.82
Growth Management	$     1,083.64
Public Facilities	$	    2,381.73
Capital Projects	$ 	    2,960.52
Solid Waste	$   21,878.14
Equipment R&R	$   37,542.60
IT Fund	$   49,467.21
Sheriff’s Trust	$        603.00
TOTAL	$	787,547.07

Checks 157508 through 157545 totaling $48,184.25 and Electronic Funds Transfers 7839 through 8030 totaling $442,706.71 dated June 24, 2016. Includes Jr. Taxing Districts.

Checks 157546 through 157624 totaling $189,315.16 and Electronic Funds Transfer 8031 totaling $1,094.23 dated June 27, 2016. Includes Jr. Taxing Districts.

Checks 157717 through 157806 totaling $128,371.81 dated July 5, 2016. 

(17)
There being no further business, M. Manus adjourned the meeting at 4:45.


[bookmark: _GoBack]ATTEST: s/	               	                                    APPROVED: s/		   	                           	                      
    Clerk of the Board 			           	                    Chair of the Board  



Page | 3 _______

